

**Resumed on S.A on 27.04.2023.**

**Cross-examination by Smt. Tanuja Tadvi, Ld. Advocate for the Respondents.**

36.           I am 12<sup>th</sup> Std. Pass. I joined BMC on 01.10.1986 as a Clerk. I was posted in July 1999 as a Rent Collector on same wages. I did not get the promotion during my service with BMC. I 2018, I was working in R-Central, R-North and R-South Wards. It is correct that I was working as a Rent Collector in all these three Wards. There was only one supervisor in all the three Wards. Supervisor had issued a written order to me to work for all the three wards as a Rent Collector. I have not filed that Order in the record of this case. I am ready to file the Order on the next date. The complaint made by person viz. Brijesh Thakur to Hon'ble Chief Minister was received by Executive Engineer, R-South Ward. I was not aware of the subject matter of the complaint made by Brijesh Thakur about the slums added in the Annexure-A of eligibility. It is correct that I have received the complaint of Brijesh Thakur through Executive Engineer for giving explanation and I had submitted my explanation to that complaint in 2018. I had forwarded that complaint to the Colony Officer. I was having full-fledged charge of Colony Officer during the period 15.10.2018 to 27.10.2018. It is correct that there is a post of Sr. Colony Officer.

: 07 :           Comp.(ULP)No.70/21(U-10)  
Chandrakant Atmaram Koli.

**37.**           The duty of Rent Collector comprise to go into the colony for collection of rent, to issue notice to the defaulters of the rent as per Section 105-B of the MMC Act, to sent the report of unauthorized construction to the Building Officer, to implement the scheme of slum improvement programme, etc. The Rent Collector submits the complaints made to him to the Colony Officer. It is correct that Rent Collector has to do outdoor duties. In the office, the Rent Collector has do the duties relating to RTI. Any complaint received by the Rent Collector was forwarded to the Ward Officer with the signature of Rent Collector, Colony Officer and Sr. Colony Officer. It is correct that I forwarded the explanation of Brijesh Thakur without obtaining the signature of the Ward Officer. It is not correct that I had misused by power while forwarding the explanation to the CM Office.

(Cross deferred on oral request of Ld. Advocate for the Respondents)

R.O.A.C.

(S.B. PARATE)  
Member,  
Industrial Court, Mumbai.

Date:-27.04.2023.  
Skn/-